costs as well as plant depreciation costs. The detailed financial model we use will look at all the
various inputs to determine:

1. Return on Equity (ROE) which is Net Income divided by Shareholder Equity, where

• Shareholder Equity = Assets – Liabilities
• Assets = Original assets – depreciation + retained earnings
• Liabilities = loan amount – principal payments

2. Return on Assets (ROA), which is earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by the

value of the assets. This financial indicator could also be called Return on Investment

The model outputs for the investor owned plant are included in Appendix A. The output shows a
poor Return on Equity of 6.5%. The Return on Assets for this project is 7.1%. This project would
not attractive from an investor owned perspective at these rates of return.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table shows the items within the financial model that were checked for project
sensitivity to changes in these items.

4-13

Lewis Engineering Inc.

Financial Sensitivity Analysis
Item Change from Base Case Return On Equity
Base Case  6.5 %
Fuel Price  - $20/ton ($30/ton) 15.7 %
Fuel Price  - $10/ton ($40/ton) 11.3 %
Fuel Price +$10/ton ($60/ton) 1.3 %
Capital Cost  -10% 8.4 %
Capital Cost  +10% 4.9 %
Capital Grant 50% 21 %

4.1.5.4 Conclusions

For a University owned project, there are potential operational cost savings. There are many positive
economic benefits for this project including:

• Reduction of GHG
• Creation of local jobs in the forestry sector
• Making use of an under utilized resource.
• Additional employment opportunity at the university
• Keeping the money in Clare.
• Good visibility with wind turbine and solar panels.

4.1.6 Implementation Requirements

Implementation will require support and fundraising support from the university administration.

4-14